!
Dhith

3715 Northside Parkway NW
Building 300, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30327

tel: 404 720-1400

August 18, 2016

Mr. Mark S. Hilty, Director

City of Franklin Water Management Department
124 Lumber Drive

Franklin, Tennessee 37064

Subject: Evaluation of Bids — Water Distribution & Collection System SCADA Improvements
COF Contract No. 2014-0288

Dear Mr. Hilty:

Bids for the above referenced project were received on August 9, 2016, at 2 p.m. local time and
subsequently opened. The bidders and their Total Bids are summarized in the certified Bid
Tabulation, three copies of which are attached to this letter. The bids are listed below and in the Bid
Tabulation in numerical order, with the low bidder listed first.

Bidder Total Bid
1 | Revere Control Systems Inc. $1,949,980
2 | PowerTek LLC $2,098,322

The Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Construction Cost was $3.5 million.

Each bidder acknowledged receipt of the three Addenda issued for this project and supplied a Bid
Bond in the amount of 5 percent of the Total Bid. Bids for this project are to remain firm for a
period of 90 calendar days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays after the actual date of
the opening of the bids; the bids will expire on December 16, 2016.

Each bidder submitted a Bid Proposal containing the following information as required by the Bid
Documents.

® Bid Form (Section 00300), including Part 1 - Base Bid and Part 2 - Bid Summary
® Bid Security (Section 00410, Bid Bond), including Power of Attorney

®  |ndemnification Agreement (Section 00420)

K

Franklin SCADA Improvements Bid Evaluation Letter.docx WATER + ENVIRONMENT + TRANSPORTATION + ENERGY + FACILITIES



|
CDM

Smith

Mr. Mark S. Hilty
August 18, 2016

Page 2
)

= Affidavit of Drug-Free Workplace (Section 00440)
= Affidavit of Title VI Compliance (Section 00450)

= Affidavit of Non-Collusion (Section 00480)

® Tennessee Contractor’s License Number

CDM Smith verified the status of each bidder’s contractor’s license using the License Search and
Verification service at the State of Tennessee Department of Commerce & Insurance’s Web site
(http://verify.tn.gov/). Each bidder possesses a valid Class CE (Electrical Contracting) license with
an Unlimited monetary limit.

Along with their Bid Proposals, both bidders submitted evidence that they had contacted, in letters
sent via certified U.S. Mail or United Parcel Service, at least 10 certified Disadvantaged Business
Enterprise (DBE) subcontractors, professional service providers, suppliers, and/or equipment
vendors in order to solicit their subcontract participation in the work. This evidence was provided
in accordance with the State Revolving Fund (SRF) Loan Program’s Bidder’s Requirements for
Solicitation and Documentation of DBE Participation, found in Section 00801, SRF Contract
Requirements.

No mathematical errors were found in either Bid Proposal.

The following issues were found during the review of Revere Control Systems’ bid. CDM Smith
requested and received satisfactory supporting information for these two items via e-mail from
Revere Control Systems.

1. The amount entered for Bid Item B (Mobilization and Demobilization) was $309,996, which
represents 15.9 percent of the Total Bid. However, per Specification Section 01025
(Measurement and Payment), Paragraph 3.01A.2, the amount of this Bid Item shall be not
more than 5 percent of the Total Bid.

Revere Control Systems responded that the amount for Bid Item B should be reduced from
$309,996 to $97,649, which is approximately 5 percent of the Total Bid. Revere Control
Systems also requested that the amount for Bid Item A (all work under the Bidding
Documents, exclusive of Base Bid Items B through E) be increased to $1,277,437 so that the
Total Bid Price remains the same at $1,949,980.

These proposed changes to Bid Items A and B are acceptable to the City. The amounts of
these bid items will be adjusted after the contract has been signed.

Franklin SCADA Improvements Bid Evaluation Letter.docx



|
CDM

Smith

Mr. Mark S. Hilty
August 18,2016
Page 3

2. The amount entered for Bid Item C (Bonds and Insurance) was $16,258, which makes up
0.83 percent of the Total Bid. In CDM Smith’s experience, the amount entered for bonds and
insurance has typically represented a higher percentage (2 to 3 percent) of the Total Bid.

Revere Control Systems stated that this amount includes the costs for the Performance and
Payment Bonds, and confirmed that the specified insurance requirements and coverage
limits will be met with no change to the Total Bid amount. The City is satisfied with this
response.

Accordingly, CDM Smith recommends that the City of Franklin award a construction contract to the
lowest, responsive, responsible, qualified bidder, Revere Control Systems Inc., of Birmingham,
Alabama, the Water Management Department Water Distribution & Collection System SCADA
Improvements project in the amount of $1,949,980.

Enclosed along with this letter and the copies of the Bid Tabulation are the original bid packages,
which we are returning to you. If you have any questions or comments, or if you require any
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Sincerely,

24

Robert P. Huguenard, P.E., BCEE
Senior Project Manager
CDM Smith Inc.

cc: Patricia McNeese - City of Franklin Engineering Department
Project File (14915-96594-SCADA)

Attachments & Enclosures

Franklin SCADA Improvements Bid Evaluation Letter.docx



NIV €5:0T ‘9T02/8T/8 T jo T a3ed Xs|x*uolie|nge] pig syuswanoldw| yayds ulpjuely
00°22€860°C 00°0866V6°T aig viol
00°2ZE‘860°C 00°0866v6‘T aig 3sva - T 14vd 1v10L

AYVINIINNS AId - T LYvd
00°22E‘860°C 00°086°6v6'T (3 y8nouyr v sway) aIg 3Sve - T LUVd “TV1OL
00000007 00'000°00% 00°000°00% 00"000°00% v/N V/N Adusgunuo) seump| 3

Awuadoud Sulpjing
SYIOM 211qNnd uipjuedd Jo AuD aya ie (N1Y) Hun Allswala] a10way J21seN
00'0€0°€S 00'0€0°€S 00°LE9°8ST 00°L£€9°8ST S1 S1 e JO UOlje[|eIsul pue Sulysiuing YyIm paleIdosse JJom || :uoliels JaiselN| g
00'6L¥'79 00'6L¥79 00'8SC9T 00'8S29T S1 S1 duelnsu| pue spuog| D
suoleoiyoads
pue s3uimelq 9yl Yim 3DUBPIOIJ. Ul UOIIRZI|IOWSP PUB UOIE
00'E€TETY 00'ETETY 00'96660€ 00'96660€ S1 S1 108(04d yaim pajeioosse s1s0 (e Jo4 :uoijezijigowaq pue uoiiezl|| d
Mo|[3q
pa1si| 3 ySnouyl g swiay| pig aseg JO SAISN|IXD ‘suoiiedlydads pue sSuimelq
00°00S‘T¥S‘T 00°00S‘T¥S‘T 00'680'590°T 00'680'590°T S1 S1 9Y3 uo paiedipul se 819|dwod ‘syuswnoog Sulppig ay3 Joapun Jom ||| v
aig 3svd - T 1¥vd
sa4ndi4 ul saJndi4 ul sa4ndi4 ul sa4ndi4 ul syun Ayzuenp uoi3diiosaq way ‘ON
dl4d |e30L 201d HUN 20144 |e30L 20Ld Hun palewins3y way
0v0v-£££ (ST9) ¥000-¢8 (S07)
OTTLE @9ssauua ‘9[|IAyseN 9TZSE eweqe|y ‘weysulwig
TT 9UNS ‘OALIQ dueT Y G98T peoy a3pry Aooy otz
711 @149mod *2U] SwalsAg |043U0) 313Ny :s¥3aaig

f\\w\\w 31va

11034Y¥ 0D SY d3I41LH3d

JNILTVOO0T 'IN'd 00:C

9107 ‘6 LSNONV
:DNIN3dO dig

88¢0-¥TOZ "ON LOVYLNOD 40D

SINININOYdNI YAVIS
INJLSAS NOILD3TI0D ANV NOILNGIYLSId 431LVM

ININL¥YdId LINIINTOVYNVIN HILYM

NIDINVY4 40 ALID

D ()

> —

LTEOE VIDYOID ‘VLINVILY
00t "31S ‘00€ "9A718 ‘MN AYMIYVd IAISHLYON STLE
ONI HLINS IWAD A9 d3dVd3dd

133HS NOILVINgvl aig




